
1960 THE LONDON GAZETTE, 28 APRIL, 1944

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS. 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV), GREAT BRITAIN.
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

RETURN No. 7/1944. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE
BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period

ist to isth APRIL, 1944.
Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by

the Ministry during the period ist to isth April, 1944.

Period.

Period ist to isth April, 1944
Corresponding J *?43

period in "\ J94Z

Total ist Jan. to I5th April, 1944...

Corresponding J1^4?
period in ^ *(1941 ... ...

Anthrax.

^
& d

Hrt £
O ^5

|§
o

12

17
14
27

75
108
95

163

a

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

*

13
22

17
28

80
122
104
176

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease. •

•6

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m

- 4

19

19
10
ii

195

••g-J-gg.

jillf
3,2 01 IH O
^^ RJ 0 W

434

I.772

2,339
1.956
1.524

18,896

Parasitic
Mange*

•8
ctf ^*

I8

—
i
3
i

5
. 5

26
•" 7

•o<u

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

6f
i
8
6

14
8

56
22

Sheep
Scab.

•d

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m

2

7
7
7

58
92
98-
99

Swine Fever.

•d
Cl

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m

29
29
13
45

- 181
168
123
599

•8

.•a
if

39
39
5

25

164
134
59

289

NOTE.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.
* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.
f These animals are concerned with- an outbreak confirmed prior to ist April, 1944.

NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated :—Cattle plague
or rinder-pest (pestis bovina), 1877 ; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; sheep pox (variola
ovium), 1850; rabies, 1922 ; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; and glanders (including
farcy) (malleus), 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the nth January, 1937. the
date as from which the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in
Great Britain since 1933. •

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938.
The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period

ist January to 3ist March, 1944, was 3,447.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,
25th April, 1944. . .'

A Separate Building, duly certified for religious
worship, named SALVATION ARMY HALL situated
at Munstone in the civil parish of Holmer in Hereford
registration district in the county of Hereford was:

on the 2oth April 1944, registered for solemnizing
marriages therein, pursuant to 6 & 7 Will. IV, c. 85.
—Dated the 22nd April 1944.

STEPHEN A. HERBERT, Superintendent
(008) Registrar.

WILES & SON Limited.
(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)

Special Resolution (pursuant to the Companies Act,
1929, Sections 117 and 2.25) passed the 6th day of
April, 1944.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

Members of the above named Company, duly con-
vened, and held at Trinity Printing Works, Trinity
Street, Colchester, in the county of Essex on the
6th day of April, 1944, the following Special .Resolu-
tion was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily,
and that Mr. Alfred Edward Warner, Incorporated
Accountant, of The White House, Balkerne Lane,
Colchester, Essex., be and is hereby appointed
Liquidator for the purposes of such winding-up."
(157) FRANCES M. WILES, Chairman.

THE CHANG SHA MINING SYNDICATE Limited.
The Companies Acts, 1862 to 1900.

Special Resolution passed 5th April, 1944.
NOTICE is hereby given that at an Extraordinary

General Meeting of the Members of The Chang Sha
Mining Syndicate Limited, duly convened and held
at Balfour House, 119-125, Finsbury Pavement,
London, E.C.2, on Wednesday, the 5th day of April,
1944, the following Resolution was duly passed as a
Special Resolution, viz.: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that William Pocock of Balfour House aforesaid
be and he is hereby appointed Liquidator for the
purpose of such winding-up and that the said Liqui-
dator be and he is hereby authorised to distribute
all or any of the assets of the Company amongst

the members in. specie and to exercise all or any of
his powers and authorities by Attorney."

.(097) WILLIAM POCOCK, Chairman.

• TUCKEY GROVE POULTRY Limited.
The Companies Act, 1929.

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the
above named Company duly convened and held at
Corner Cottage, Tuckey Grove, Send, Surrey on the
22nd day of April, 1944, the subjoined Special Reso-
lution was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that Mr. Gordon Heynes, Chartered Accountant
of Prudential Buildings, Guildford, Surrey, be and
he is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purpose of
such winding-up."
(303) W. BRETT, Chairman.

CROM ESTATES COMPANY •
The Companies Act, 1929.

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the above
named Company, duly convened, and held at
Pinners Hall, Austin Friars, London, E.C.2 on the
3ist day of March 1944, the subjoined Special.
Resolution was duly passed, viz.: —

Resolution.
" That the Company be wound up voluntarily, and

that Robert Dawson Curwain of Pinners Hall, Austin
Friars, London, E.C.2 be and he is hereby appointed
Liquidator for the purposes of such winding-up."
(054) HAMILTON.

EAGLE BRICKWORKS Limited.
(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)

(The Companies Act, 1929.)
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

above named Company, duly convened, and held
on the 5th day of April, 1944, the following Special
Resolution was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that Benjamin Ewart Vowles of 59 Station Road,
Port Talbot, Chartered Accountant, be appointed
Liquidator for the purposes of such winding-up."

Dated this i?th day of April, 1944.
(156) W. A. JONES, Secretary.


