DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 to 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV), GREAT BRITAIN.
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

RETURN No. 7/1944. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period 1st to 15th APRIL, 1944.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during the period 1st to 15th April, 1944.

Pericd.	Anti	Anthrax.		Foot-and-Mouth Disease.		Parasitic Mange*		Swine Fever	
	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed:	A n i m a l s slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Outbreaks confirmed,	Swine slaughtered.
Period 1st to 15th April, 1944 Corresponding	12 17 14 27	13 22 17 28	· 4	. 434 	— I 3 I	6† 1 8 6	2 7 7 7	29 29 13 45	39 39 5 25
Total 1st Jan. to 15th April, 1944 Corresponding $\begin{cases} 1943 & \cdots & \cdots \\ 1942 & \cdots & \cdots \\ 1941 & \cdots & \cdots \end{cases}$	75 108 95 163	80 122 104 176	19 10 11 195	2,339 1,956 1,524 18,896	5 5 26 7	14 8 56 22	58 92 98 99	. 181 168 123 599	164 134 59 289

Note.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.

* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

† These animals are concerned with an outbreak confirmed prior to 1st April, 1944.

Note.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated:—Cattle plague or rinder-pest (pestis bovina), 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1850; rabies, 1922; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; and glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928. Dourine (exanthema cottale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the 11th January, 1937, the date as from which the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in Great Britain since 1933.

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938.

The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st January to 31st March, 1944, was 3,447.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 25th April, 1944.

A Separate Building, duly certified for religious worship, named SALVATION ARMY HALL situated worship, named SALVATION ARMY HALL situated at Munstone in the civil parish of Holmer in Hereford registration district in the county of Hereford was on the 20th April 1944, registered for solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant to 6 & 7 Will. IV, c. 85.

—Dated the 22nd April 1944.

STEPHEN A. HERBERT, Superintendent

(008) Registrar.

WILES & SON Limited.
(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)
Special Resolution (pursuant to the Companies Act.

1929, Sections 117 and 225) passed the 6th day of

1929, Sections 117 and 225) passed the Children April, 1944.

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Members of the above named Company, duly convened, and held at Trinity Printing Works, Trinity Street, Colchester, in the county of Essex on the 6th day of April, 1944, the following Special Resolution was duly passed:—

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily, and that Mr. Alfred Edward Warner, Incorporated Accountant, of The White House, Balkerne Lane, Colchester, Essex, be and is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such winding-up."

(157) FRANCES M. WILES, Chairman.

THE CHANG SHA MINING SYNDICATE Limited.

THE CHANG SHA MINING SYNDICATE Limited.

The Companies Acts, 1862 to 1900.

Special Resolution passed 5th April, 1944.

NOTICE is hereby given that at an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Members of The Chang Sha Mining Syndicate Limited, duly convened and held at Balfour House, 119-125, Finsbury Pavement, London, E.C.2, on Wednesday, the 5th day of April, 1944, the following Resolution was duly passed as a Special Resolution, viz.:—

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily and that William Pocock of Balfour House aforesaid be and he is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purpose of such winding-up and that the said Liquidator be and he is hereby authorised to distribute all or any of the assets of the Company amongst

the members in specie and to exercise all or any of his powers and authorities by Attorney." (097) WELLIAM POCOCK, Chairman.

TUCKEY GROVE POULTRY Limited.

TUCKEY GROVE POULTRY Limited.

The Companies Act, 1929.

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the above named Company duly convened and held at Corner Cottage, Tuckey Grove, Send, Surrey on the 22nd day of April, 1944, the subjoined Special Resolution was duly passed:—

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily and that Mr. Gordon Heynes, Chartered Accountant of Prudential Buildings, Guildford, Surrey, be and he is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purpose of such winding-up."

(303)

W. BRETT, Chairman.

(303)

W. BRETT, Chairman.

CROM ESTATES COMPANY
The Companies Act, 1929.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the above named Company, duly convened, and held at Pinners Hall, Austin Friars, London, E.C.2 on the 31st day of March 1944, the subjoined Special Resolution was duly passed, viz.:—
Resolution.

Resolution.

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily, and that Robert Dawson Curwain of Pinners Hall, Austin Friars, London, E.C.2 be and he is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such winding-up." (054)

HAMILTON.

EAGLE BRICKWORKS Limited.
(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)
(The Companies Act, 1929.)
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the above named Company, duly convened, and held on the 5th day of April, 1944, the following Special Resolution was duly passed:—
"That the Company be wound up voluntarily and that Benjamin Ewart Vowles of 59 Station Road, Port Talbot, Chartered Accountant, be appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such winding-up."
Dated this 17th day of April, 1944.
(156)
W. A. JONES, Secretary.